
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
             

 

 

 

COURSE Report 

 

Hospital 

Microbiology 

 

Clinical pharmacy 

diploma- Semester 1  

2019-2020 

 



Course report of Hospital Microbiology  
 

University: Zagazig            Faculty: Pharmacy    Department: Microbiology &  

            Immunology 

A- Basic Information:  

1. Title and code: Hospital Microbiology (D1010) 

            2. Programme(s) on which this course is given: (Clinical Pharmacy Diploma) 

3. Year/ Level of program:  semester1 

4. Units/Credit hours: 2 

Lectures 2 Tutorial/Practical --- Total 2 

5.  Names of lecturers contributing to the delivery of the course 

i Prof. Hemmat Kamal Abdelatif 

ii Dr. Amira El-Ganiny 

                    Course co-ordinator: Prof. Hemmat Kamal Abdelatif 

 

External evaluator: Prof. Tarek  El-bana– Microbiology – Tanta University 

B- Statistical Information: 

No. of students attending the course: No.  %  
No. of students completing the course: No.  %  

Results: 

Passed: No. 184 %        Failed:     No. 10 %  

Grading of successful students: 

Excellent:  No.  %  Very Good:    No.  %  

Good : No.  %  Pass:               No.  %  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C- Professional Information:  

 208 
 

194 

100 

93.3 

5.2 

9 

78 

4.6 

40.2 

39 

58 

20.1 

29.9 

94.8 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Excellent V.good Good Pass Failed

%



1 - Course teaching  

Topics actually taught No. of hours Lecturer 

Introduction to nosocomial infection 

and infection control 

2 

Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny 

 

Standard and general  IC measures 

(Hand hygiene, PPE& cough etiquette) 

2 

Standard IC measures (Handling of 

sharps, reprocessing of reusable 

equipment, environmental control & 

waste disposal) 

2 

Transmission-based measures for IC 2 

Surveillance systems, Isolation 

precautions & Patient safety 

4 

Antibiotic resistance and antibiotic 

stewardship. 

2 Prof. Dr. Hemmat Kamal 

Abdelatif 

Most common MDR strains (biggest 

threats) 

3 

Most common healthcare-associated 

infections (HAIs) 

3 

Infection control guidelines for Staff 

health and safety 

2 

Infection control strategies for MDR 

organisms 

2 

Infection control measures against 

Bioterrorism 

2 

Invited speaker from IC unit in 

Zagazig University Hospitals 

2 Dr. Rasha Mosbah 

 

Topics taught as a percentage of the content specified: 

>90%  70-90%  <70%  

 

Reasons in detail for not teaching any topic  

…………………………………………… 

If any topics were taught which are not specified, give reasons in detail  
 

2- Teaching and learning methods:  

Lectures    

Practical training/ laboratory:  
 

Seminar/Workshop:   

Adding videos    

Case Study:    

** 

 

- 

** 

 
** 

****   



 

If teaching and learning methods were used other than those specified, list and give 

reasons: Demonstration of real field experience by Invited speaker from IC unit in 

Zagazig University Hospitals 

 

3- Student assessment:  

Assessment method Marks Percentage 

Final written exam 60 60% 

Activity 20 20% 

Oral exam 20 20% 

     TOTAL 100 100% 

 

Members of examination committee: 

- Written exams preparation:  

1. Prof. Hemmat Kamal  

2. Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny 

- Oral exam:  

1. Prof. Hemmat Kamal 

2. Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny 

3. Ass. Prof. Hisham Abbas 

4. Dr. Momen Askora 

4- Facilities and teaching materials: 

Totally adequate  - 

Adequate to some extent  ** 

Inadequate  - 

List any inadequacies   

5- Administrative constraints 

List any difficulties encountered 

No difficulties constrained 

 

6- Student evaluation of the course: 

Student evaluation (List any criticisms)  Response of course team 

Students are satisfied about the course  



But they asked for training session in 

hospitals  

 

7- Comments from external evaluator(s): Response of course team 

- The course was well designed                          The report will be signed by the     

- ILOs were properly written                                course coordinator 

- Signatures were absent  

 

8- Course enhancement: 

Progress on actions identified in the previous year’s action plan: 

Action  State whether or not completed and 

give reasons for any non-completion 

Updating Students Notes  Completed 

   

A lecture by invited speaker 
from IC Unit  in Zagazig 
university hospitals 

 Completed 

 

9- Action plan for academic year 2020 - 2021  

Actions required                       Completion date         Person responsible 

Add more videos to help in 

understanding the information during 

lectures 

2020-2021            Course team 

At least 30% of the final exam 

questions will be short essay for 

proper estimation of students  

achievement of ILOs and to reach 

normal distribution of grades 

2020-2021 Course team 

 

Course coordinator: Prof. Hemmat Kamal Abdelatif 

Signature:   

Date: 23 September /2020 


