COURSE Report

Hospital Microbiology

Clinical pharmacy diploma- Semester 1

2019-2020

Course report of Hospital Microbiology

		•		1		0.		
University: Zagazig		Faculty	r: Pharn	nacy D	epartn	nent: Mi		ology & 1unology
A- Basic Informati	on:							
1. Title and 0 2. Programm	-			7 (D1010) given: (Clini	cal Pha	armacy]	Diplo	ma)
i	dit hours: 2	Tutorial/ ontributir mat Kam 1 El-Ganir	Practicang to the al Abde	e delivery of t		Total 2		
External B- Statistical Infor		Prof. Tare	k El-ba	ana– Microbio	ology –	Tanta U	niver	sity
No. of stude	ents attend i	ing the co	ourse:		No.	208	%	100
No. of stude	ents comple	eting the	course:		No.	194	%	93.3
Results :								
Passed:	No. 184	%	94.8	Failed:	No.	10	%	5.2
Grading of	f successful	students	3:					
Excellent: Good :	No. 9 No. 78	% %	4.6 40.2	Very Good: Pass:	No. No.	39 58	% %	20.1 29.9
	45			%				
	40			~				
	35 —							
	30							
	25							
	15							
	10 -					\setminus		
	5 -					7		
	0	Excellent	V.good	Good I	Pass	Failed		

C- Professional Information:

1 - Course teaching

Topics actually taught	No. of hours	Lecturer	
Introduction to nosocomial infection	2		
and infection control	2		
Standard and general IC measures	2		
(Hand hygiene, PPE& cough etiquette) Standard JC massures (Handling of	2		
Standard IC measures (Handling of sharps, reprocessing of reusable	2	Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny	
sharps, reprocessing of reusable equipment, environmental control &			
waste disposal)			
Transmission-based measures for IC	2		
Surveillance systems, Isolation	4		
precautions & Patient safety			
Antibiotic resistance and antibiotic	2	Prof. Dr. Hemmat Kamal	
stewardship.		Abdelatif	
Most common MDR strains (biggest	3		
threats)			
Most common healthcare-associated	3		
infections (HAIs)			
Infection control guidelines for Staff	2		
health and safety			
Infection control strategies for MDR	2		
organisms		-	
Infection control measures against	2		
Bioterrorism			
Invited speaker from IC unit in	2	Dr. Rasha Mosbah	
Zagazig University Hospitals			

Topics taught as a percentage of the content specified:

>90%

70-90%

<70%

Reasons in detail for not teaching any topic

.....

If any topics were taught which are not specified, give reasons in detail

2- Teaching and learning methods:

Lectures Practical training/ laboratory: Seminar/Workshop: Adding videos Case Study:

**
-
**
**

If teaching and learning methods were used other than those specified, list and give reasons: Demonstration of real field experience by Invited speaker from IC unit in Zagazig University Hospitals

3- Student assessment:

Assessment method	Marks	Percentage
Final written exam	60	60%
Activity	20	20%
Oral exam	20	20%
TOTAL	100	100%

Members of examination committee:

- Written exams preparation:

- 1. Prof. Hemmat Kamal
- 2. Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny

- Oral exam:

- 1. Prof. Hemmat Kamal
- 2. Ass. Prof. Amira El-Ganiny
- 3. Ass. Prof. Hisham Abbas
- 4. Dr. Momen Askora

4- Facilities and teaching materials:

Totally adequate Adequate to some extent

**

Inadequate

List any inadequacies

5- Administrative constraints

List any difficulties encountered No difficulties constrained

6- Student evaluation of the course:

Student evaluation (List any criticisms)	Response of course team
Students are satisfied about the course	

7- Comments from external evaluator(s):

- The course was well designed
- ILOs were properly written
- Signatures were absent

8- Course enhancement:

Progress on actions identified in the previous year's action plan:

Action	State whether or not completed and give reasons for any non-completion
Updating Students Notes	Completed
A lecture by invited speaker from IC Unit in Zagazig university hospitals	Completed

9- Action plan for academic year 2020 - 2021

Actions required	Completion date	Person responsible
Add more videos to help in understanding the information during lectures	2020-2021	Course team
At least 30% of the final exam questions will be short essay for proper estimation of students achievement of ILOs and to reach normal distribution of grades	2020-2021	Course team

Course coordinator: Prof. Hemmat Kamal Abdelatif

Signature:

Date: 23 September /2020

Response of course team

The report will be signed by the course coordinator